The Management Board of A1 Telekom Austria Group, which regularly meets in Management Board meetings, acts as the chief operating
decision maker. Members of the Management Board are the Group CEO, the Group COO and the Group CFO (see Note (36)). The
Management Board focuses on revenue, EBITDA and capital expenditures (CAPEX).

Starting 2019, revenue and EBITDA are managed based on figures reported according to IFRS 16 and IFRS 15, while in 2018 revenue and
EBITDA were managed without application of IFRS 16 and IFRS 15.

To ensure the comparability of the reporting periods, the figures for the comparative segment reporting for 2018 were adjusted as follows in
2019: IFRS 15, which had already been applied to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in 2018, is now also applied to
segment reporting 2018. Furthermore, comparative figures 2018 are presented based on IFRS 16 with sufficient accuracy (“IFRS 16
based”), thus the lease expense recognized in 2018 in operating income was reclassified to depreciation and interest expense, respectively.
The following table provides a reconciliation of operating segment comparative figures 2018 “IFRS 16 based” to those reported in 2018:

2018 (in TEUR) IFRS 16 based Adjustments
As reported

2018

External revenues 4,435,401  0 4,435,401

Total revenues (incl. other operating income) 4,435,401  0 4,435,401

Segment expenses – 2,886,487 – 158,037 – 3,044,524

EBITDA 1,548,914 – 158,037 1,390,877

Depreciation and amortization – 1,102,924 146,406 – 956,518

Operating income - EBIT 445,990 – 11,631 434,360

Interest income 5,382 0 5,382

Interest expense – 98,496 11,631 – 86,866

Other financial result – 9,609 0 – 9,609

Equity interest in net income of associated companies – 768 0 – 768

Earnings before income tax - EBT 342,499 0 342,499

Income taxes – 98,793 0 – 98,793

Net result 243,706 0 243,706

Assets by segment 8,410,489 – 1,002,407 7,408,082

Liabilities by segment – 5,960,869 1,002,236 – 4,958,633

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those of A1 Telekom Austria Group (for changes due to the application of IFRS 16,
see Note (3)). Intercompany lease transactions are not recognized as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities according to IFRS 16, but
recognized as expense and revenue and eliminated such as other intercompany transactions. The segments offer the services and products
disclosed in Note (5), for brand names, see Note (16).

Segment revenues, segment expenses and segment results include deliveries and services between operating segments. Such deliveries